
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov 

 

 

June 3, 2024 

E-FILED 

 

The Honorable F. Joseph Brady 

Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

801 Market Street, Suite 4063 

Philadelphia, PA 19107 

 

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation For Approval of a Default Service 

Program And Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2025 Through May 31, 2029 / 

Docket No. P-2024-3047290 

 

Dear Judge Brady: 

 

 Enclosed please find the Direct Testimony of Mark D. Ewen, labelled OSBA Statement 

No. 1, and associated Exhibit IEc-1, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate 

(“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceedings.   

 

 Copies will be served on all known parties in these proceedings, as indicated on the 

attached Certificate of Service. 

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

       

 

Sincerely, 

 

       /s/ Rebecca Lyttle 

 

Rebecca Lyttle 

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

Attorney ID No. 201399 

 

 

 

Enclosures 

cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 

Mark D. Ewen 

Parties of Record  

 

http://www.osba.pa.gov/
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email 
(unless otherwise noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements 
of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 
The Honorable F. Joseph Brady 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street, Suite 4063 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
fbrady@pa.gov 
 
Christy M. Appleby, Esquire 
Emily A. Farre, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
OCAPPLDSP2024@paoca.org 
 
Allison Kaster, Esquire 
Director 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
akaster@pa.gov  
 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire 
Jo-Anne S. Thompson, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P.O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
jthompson@mcneeslaw.com 

Kimberly A. Klock, Esquire  
Michael J. Shafer, Esquire  
PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 
kklock@pplweb.com  
mjshafer@pplweb.com  
 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
John W. Sweet, Esquire 
Ria Pereira, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
emarxpulp@palegalaid.net  
 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 N. 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  
 
Karen O. Moury, Esquire 
Deanne M. O’Dell, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com 
dodell@eckertseamans.com  
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Lauren M. Burge, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
lburge@eckertseamans.com  
 
John Costlow, Esquire 
4250 Independence Drive, Suite 100 
Schnecksville, PA 18078 
jcostlow@thesef.org  
 
David B. MacGregor, Esquire 
Michael W. Hassell, Esquire 
Megan Rulli, Esquire 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
dmacgregor@postschell.com  
mhassell@postschell.com  
mrulli@postschell.com  
 

David C. Berger, Esquire 
John F. Lushis, Jr., Esquire 
Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 
515 West Hamilton Street 
Suite 502 
Allentown, PA 18101 
dberger@norris-law.com  
jlushis@noriss-law.com  
 
Clifford Levine, Esquire  
Dentons Cohen & Grigsby  
625 Liberty Ave  
Pittsburgh PA 15222-3152 
Clifford.levine@dentons.com   
 
Rebecca E. Kennedy, Esquire  
Dentons US LLP 
1900 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Rebecca.Kennedy@dentons.com

  
 
 
 
  
 
DATE:  June 3, 2024     /s/ Rebecca Lyttle    

Rebecca Lyttle 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney I.D. No. 201399 
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	DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MARK D. EWEN
	Q. Mr. Ewen, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q.  Please describe your assignment in this matter.
	Q. Please provide an overview of the salient features of the Company’s proposed DSP VI.
	Q.  Please generally describe your approach to reviewing PPL Electric’s DSP petition.
	With respect to the Small C&I customer class, I do not object to the Company’s proposed TOU rates. It is my understanding that TOU rates for Small C&I customers have a long and challenging history, and thus it is unsurprising that small business custo...
	Q.  Do you agree with the Company’s proposed methodology and timing of Small C&I customer procurements?
	A. I continue to evaluate this issue.   The proposal to move to 12- and 24-month FPFR products appears to be reasonable, but I need to confirm that shopping rates for Small C&I customers have remained reasonably stable.  Regarding the proposal to shif...
	Q.  Do you agree with the Company’s AEC procurement proposals?
	A. I am not currently opposed to returning to the procurement approach used prior to DSP V, particularly given that the only AEC procurement that affects Small C&I customers is occurring through the FPFR contracts.
	Q.  Please address the Company’s proposals regarding the SOP.
	Q.  Do you agree with the Company’s SOP proposals?
	A. It is unsurprising that the SOP would result in some customers receiving prices below the PTC for the first twelve months, but then facing above-market prices when that period expired to allow the EGS to recoup losses. It is well-known that some EG...
	I agree generally with the concept of more aggressive interaction with customers to ensure they pursue and experience competitive supply pricing.  Both alternatives noted above appear reasonable.
	Q.  Do have any other concerns regarding the proposed DSP VI?
	Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?


